

Control Number: 49383



Item Number: 29

Addendum StartPage: 0

DOCKET NO. 49383

APPLICATION OF SWWC
UTILITIES, INC. DBA INVERNESS
UTILITY COMPANY, INC. AND
MONARCH UTILITIES I L.P. FOR
SALE, TRANSFER, OR MERGER OF
FACILITIES AND CERTIFICATE
RIGHTS IN TRAVIS COUNTY.

§

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OF TEXAS

JOINT STATUS UPDATE

COMES NOW the Staff (Staff) of the Public Utility Commission of Texas (Commission), SWWC Utilities, Inc. dba Inverness Utility Company, Inc., and Monarch Utilities I L.P. (collectively, the Parties), representing the public interest and files this Status Update in Response to Order No. 10. In support thereof, the Parties show the following:

On March 27, 2019, SWWC Utilities, Inc. dba Inverness Utility Company, Inc. and Monarch Utilities I L.P. filed an application for Sale, Transfer, or Merger of Facilities and Certificate Rights in Travis County, Texas. Specifically, the Applicants seek to transfer all of Inverness's assets and water service area under certificate of convenience and necessity (CCN) number 11107 to Monarch Utilities' CCN number 12983.

On April 2, 2020, the Parties filed a Joint Motion to Abate based on issues contained in Commission Docket No. 49732. The Parties Joint Motion to Abate was granted by the Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) in Order No. 10. The ALJ also required the Parties to file a Joint Status Report at the beginning of each quarter starting July 1, 2020, during the pendency of Docket No. 49732. This pleading is timely filed.

The Parties are still awaiting a resolution of Docket No. 49732 and Monarch Utilities and Commission Staff have both filed briefs as required by the Commission's Order Requesting Briefing in Docket No. 49732.

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS LEGAL DIVISION

Rachelle Nicolette Robles Division Director

/s/ Rashmin J. Asher
Rashmin J. Asher
State Bar No. 24092058
1701 N. Congress Avenue
P.O. Box 13326
Austin, Texas 78711-3326
(512) 936-7216
(512) 936-7268 (facsimile)
Rashmin.Asher@puc.texas.gov

DOCKET NO. 49383

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that, unless otherwise ordered by the presiding officer, notice of the filing of this document was provided to all parties of record via electronic mail on July 1, 2020, in accordance with the Order Suspending Rules, issued in Project No. 50664.

/s/ Rashmin J. Asher Rashmin J. Asher